

No. 24-5519

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATTHEW PEDDICORD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Benjamin W. Snyder
Robert A. Silverstein
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 551-1700
bensnyder@paulhastings.com

HECTOR A. DOPICO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

December 23rd, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The government does not dispute the basic criteria for review	3
A. The government does not dispute that the circuits are divided.....	3
B. The government does not dispute that the question is important	4
C. The government does not defend propensity reasoning	5
II. This case squarely implicates the question presented	6
A. The decision below expressly used propensity reasoning.....	6
B. The government itself expressly used propensity reasoning	8
C. The government's non-propensity theory defies common sense	10
D. Even if the prior conviction had some probative value without propensity, that would still not be a basis to deny review	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	12
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 760 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)	1–2, 6–8, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 431 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 471 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2005)	6–8, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Evid.	
404(b)	1–5, 7–8, 11–12
404(b), adv. cmte. notes (1972).....	12
